7 November 2002 or earlier and equity instruments which were granted after 7 November 2002 and vested
before 1 January 2005. Consequently, the Bank took advantage of the exemptions allowed under IFRS 1 and did
not apply the IFRS 2 requirements to granted employee shares.

General banking risks reserve

In accordance with IFRS 30, any amounts set aside for general banking risks cannot be disclosed as part of
liabilities but should be presented separately as appropriations of retained earnings. The value of the general
banking risk reserve which, in accordance with IFRS requirements, has been presented in retained earnings,
amounted to PLN 499,963 thousand as at 1 January  2005.

The above adjustments arising from differences between PAS and IFRS had an impact on the balance of deferred
tax asset/deferred tax liability as at 1 January 2004, 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005.

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2004 - Reconciliation of differences between the previously published financial
data according to PAS and the comparative data restated to IAS.

 PAS
31.12.2004

IAS
31.12.2004

Difference
IAS – PAS

ASSETS
Cash and balances with the Central Bank 3 490 505 3 490 505 -
Amounts due from banks 13 159 200 13 146 115 (13 085) 1)
Financial assets held for trading 346 131 346 131 -
Derivative financial instruments 1 362 379 1 362 379 -
Other financial instruments valued at fair value
through profit or loss - - -

Loans and advances to customers 42 587 084 39 577 723 (3 009 361) 2), 3)
Investment securities 23 498 314 23 498 314 -
1. Available for sale 21 605 297 21 605 297 -
2. Held to maturity 1 893 017 1 893 017 -
Investments in associates 658 170 764 865 106 695 4)
Intangible assets 384 045 384 045 -
Tangible fixed assets 1 939 016 2 218 233 279 217 5)
Deferred tax assets - - -
Other assets 506 948 323 286 (183 662)1), 2)

TOTAL ASSETS 87 931 792 85 111 596 (2 820 196)

PKO BP SA   in PLN thousands

This document is a translation of the document originally issued in Polish.
The only binding version is the original Polish version.

 111

 PAS
31.12.2004

IAS
31.12.2004

Difference
PAS – IAS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Amounts due to the Central Bank 144 144 -
Amounts due to other banks 800 403 800 403 -
Derivative financial instruments 793 739 793 739 -
Amounts due to customers 72 576 273 72 576 273 -
Liabilities arising from securities issued - - -
Other liabilities 4 287 878 1 243 403 (3 044 475) 1), 2)
Deferred tax liability 530 302 583 353 53 0515)
Provisions 872 519 207 033 (665 486) 3), 4)
TOTAL LIABILITIES 79 861 258 76 204 348 (3 656 910)
Equity
Share capital 1 000 000 1 000 000 -
Other capital items 5 553 019 5 900 933 347 914 3), 5)
Retained earnings 6 450 558 265 347 9143), 5)
Net profit for the period 1 511 065 1 448 050 (63 015)4)
Total equity 8 070 534 8 907 248 836 714
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 87 931 792 85 111 596 (2 820 196)

Description of changes

1) Derecognition of receivables from the Social Fund

2) Derecognition of suspended interest

3) Provision for general banking risk allocated to “normal” and “watch” receivables

4) Valuation of investments in subsidiaries in accordance with IAS 27

5) Establishment of the deemed cost of tangible fixed assets re-measured to fair value and its’ tax effect

6) Derecognition of Social Fund liabilities

7) Taking into account deductions for Social Fund

8) Provisions’ allocation for general risk
9) Transfer from provisions for general risk to share capital

[…]

This document is a translation of the document originally issued in Polish.
The only binding version is the original Polish version.

 112

Equity according to PAS as at 31.12.2004 8 070 534
Valuation of investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly
controlled entities – application of the cost less impairment method
instead of the equity method

110 584

Deemed cost of tangible fixed assets re-measured to fair value in
accordance with IFRS 1 226 166

Transfer of provision on general risk to equities 499 963
Transfer to the Social Fund (200)
Application of IAS 39, including: (638 380)
Valuation at amortized cost using the effective interest rate adjusted
for tax effects (336 002)

Impairment of financial assets  (476 734)
Interest on the “old portfolio” housing loans 174 356
Equity according to IAS as at 01.01.2005 8 268 867

Profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2004 – Reconciliation of differences between the
previously published financial data according to PAS and the comparative data restated to IAS.

 PAS
01.01.2004 –
31.12.2004

IAS
01.01.2004 –
31.12.2004

Difference
IAS-PAS

Interest income 5 244 964 5 244 964
Interest expense (1 654 658) (1 773 017) (118 359)1)
Net interest income 3 590 306 3 471 947 (118 359)
Fees and commission income 1 865 208 1 865 208 -
Fees and commission expense (284 153) (284 153) -
Net fees and commission income 1 581 055 1 581 055 -
Dividend income 3 396 22 291 18 8952)
Result from financial instruments valued at fair value (47 830) (45 976) 1 8541)
Result from investment securities (137 533) (21 028) 116 5051)
Foreign exchange result 434 934 434 934 -
Other operating income 243 714 229 837 (13 877)3)
Other operating expenses (145 677) (96 370) 49 3073),5)
Net other operating income 98 037 133 467 35 430
Impairment losses (74 180) (133 274) (59 094)3),4)
General administrative expenses (3 645 236) (3 645 236) -
Operating profit 1 802 949 1 798 380 (4 769)
Profit (loss) before taxation 1 802 949 1 798 380 (4 769)
Income tax expense (350 330) (350 330) -
Share  in net profits (losses) in subsidiaries,
associates and jointly controlled entities accounted
for using the equity method

58 446 - (58 446)2),4)

Net profit (loss) 1 511 065 1 447 850 (63 215)

Description of changes
1)   Change in presentation of premium from debt securities
2)   Change in presentation of dividend received from a jointly controlled entity
3)   Change in presentation of impairment allowances for tangible fixed assets
4)   Valuation of investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities in accordance with IAS 27

and IAS 36
 5)   Transfer from net profit to the Social Fund

PKO BP SA   in PLN thousands

This document is a translation of the document originally issued in Polish.
The only binding version is the original Polish version.